Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 358.2  1,121.5

  4,217.2  5,913.6

Total liabilities 6,217.3  6,839.2

Total equity and liabilities 21,315.8  26,250.0

14 / 15

CHINA LITERATURE

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT TO EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

 Year ended December 31,

 2020  2019

 (RMB in million)

Reconciliation of operating (loss)/profit to EBITDA

and adjusted EBITDA:

Operating (loss)/profit (4,474.7)  1,193.9

Adjustments:

Interest income (116.3)  (157.5)

Other losses/(gains), net 5,322.9  (453.2)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 23.7  22.3

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 62.3  61.5

Amortization of intangible assets 215.9  174.7

EBITDA 1,033.8  841.7

Adjustments:

Share-based compensation 120.2  141.6

Expenditure related to acquisition (124.4)  264.1

Adjusted EBITDA 1,029.7  1,247.3

15 / 15

CHINA LITERATURE

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-IFRS RESULTS

 Year ended December 31, 2020

 Adjustments

 As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net loss from investments
and acquisitions(1)

Amortization of
intangible assets(2)

Tax effect Non-IFRS

 (RMB in million, unless specified)

Operating (loss)/profit (4,474.7) 120.2 5,259.6 29.4 - 934.6

(Loss)/profit for the year (4,500.2) 120.2 5,422.6 29.4 (171.2) 900.8

(Loss)/profit attributable to
equity holders of the
Company

(4,483.9) 120.2 5,422.6 29.4 (171.2) 917.1

(Loss)/earnings per share
(RMB per share)

  - basic (4.48)   0.92

  - diluted (4.49)   0.91

Operating margin  (52.5%)   11.0%

Net margin (52.8%)   10.6%

 Year ended December 31, 2019

 Adjustments

 As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gain) from investments
and acquisitions(1)

Amortization of
intangible assets(2)

Tax effect Non-IFRS

 (RMB in million, unless specified)

Operating profit 1,193.9 141.6 (133.7) 214.0 - 1,415.8

Profit for the year 1,112.1 141.6 (120.2) 214.0 (136.7) 1,210.8

Profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company

1,096.0 141.6 (120.2) 214.0 (136.7) 1,194.6

EPS (RMB per share)

  - basic 1.10   1.20

  - diluted 1.09   1.19

Operating margin  14.3%   17.0%

Net margin 13.3%   14.5%

Notes:

(1) Including impairment provision of goodwill, trademark rights and long-term investments related to certain investee

companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, fair value changes on consideration liabilities

related to the acquisition of NCM and a net reversal of compensation costs related to the service expense of certain

employees and former owners of NCM.

(2) Represents amortization of intangible assets and TV series and film rights resulting from acquisitions.